BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's 3rd Filing to Implement Regulatory Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA.

File No. EO-2018-0211

SUPPLEMENTAL NOTIFICATION

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or

)

)

)

"Company") and, pursuant to the terms of its tariffs approved to implement the energy efficiency

portfolio approved in this case, submits the following *Supplemental Notification*:

1. Ameren Missouri's Change Process tariff, found at Sheet No. 221.4 of its Energy

Efficiency MEEIA 2019-21 tariffs, states that the Company will file a notice in this case prior to

making a change in its measure and/or incentive amount offering. Accordingly, on February 13,

2020, Ameren Missouri submitted a Notification ("February 13th Notification") indicating that it

was modifying four of its energy efficiency programs, including:¹

- **Residential Heating and Cooling Program:** Ameren Missouri is making the following revisions to this program:
 - <u>Additional Distributor Channel:</u> The Company is developing a channel that will provide a distributor rebate for 19 SEER and above ductless measure, 18 SEER and above CAC measures, and 18 SEER and above ASHP measures. Ductless systems will be offered to help customers avoid more inefficient measures (e.g., fans, space heaters, etc.). Distributors will market, promote, stock, and train the contractors on these measures. For ductless systems, the program will provide training for distributors and contractors that ASHP and ductless systems cannot be for replacing existing gas systems. Customers will receive an instant rebate on their invoice from the contractor. The channel will be deployed in two phases: March 2 through April 30 is the training and enrollment period for distributors; and May 1 forward, the measures will be moved from the contractor channel to the distributor channel. [Emphasis added.]

¹ February 13th Notification, fourth bullet point of paragraph 2, page 2.

2. As stated in the February 13th *Notification*, the second phase of the abovereferenced revision will be implemented on May 1, 2020, with the move from the contractor channel to the distributor channel. Accordingly, the second set of changes are needed to the materials submitted with the February 13th *Notification*. Please see the following attachments, which reflect these additional changes:

- Attachment A Redlined version of the Ameren Missouri Heating and Cooling Program Rebate Chart for New Construction – Residential Electric Customers Only
- Attachment B Clean version of the Ameren Missouri Healing and Cooling Program Rebate Chart for New Construction – Residential Electric Customers Only
- Attachment C Redlined version of the Ameren Missouri Heating and Cooling Program Rebate Chart for Replacement – Residential Electric Customers Only
- Attachment D Clean version of the Ameren Missouri Heating and Cooling Program Rebate Chart for Replacement – Residential Electric Customers Only
- Attachment E Redlined version of the Program Measures and Incentives for the Ameren Missouri Residential Program(s)
- Attachment F Clean version of the Program Measures and Incentives for the Ameren Missouri Residential Program(s)
- Attachment G HVAC Website Pages for launch May 1, 2020

2

WHEREFORE, Ameren Missouri respectfully files this *Supplemental Notification*, which reflects the actions and updated materials for implementation on May 1, 2020, as anticipated in

the February 13th Notification.

Respectfully submitted,

1/1/ Paula N. Johnson

Paula N. Johnson, #68963 Senior Corporate Counsel 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 (314) 554-3533 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

ATTORNEY FOR UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been e-mailed to counsel of record in this case on this 16th day of April, 2020.

<u>/s/ Paula N. Johnson</u> Paula N. Johnson